Manufactured Housing Contract Trust 2006-a and Origen Manufactured Housing Contract Trust 2007-a (the “Issuers”), disclosing that the Trustee had, beginning July 31,
2009 and ending August 31, 2012, calculated the interest rate on the Issuers' Class A-2 notes at a rate higher than that prescribed by the related indentures. The
Indentures specify that the Note Rate for the Class A-2 notes will be the least of the applicable Auction Rate, Net Contract Rate and the maximum cap rate of 18.00% per
annum. During the indicated periods the Trustee had applied the higher applicable Auction Rate. The over calculation of interest resulted in underpayment of principal to
the Class A-1 Notes.

Since the Company structured the subject transactions as financings, any restatement of amounts previously disbursed, between principal payments and interest
payments, are required to be reflected in the financial statements of the Company. Accordingly, the Company has corrected the error related to its Consolidated Financial
Statements for the twelve months ended December 31, 2011 to reflect the reduced interest expense on the Notes.

Consolidated Balance Sheet Information as of December 31, 2011 (In thousands)

 As Previously Reported  Adjustments  Restated

Securization Financing $ 560,724  $ (1,304)  $ 559,420
Total Liabilities $ 612,349  $ (1,304)  $ 611,045
Distributions in Excess of Earnings $ (144,765)  $ 1,304  $ (143,461)
Total Stockholders' Equity $ 39,283  $ 1,304  $ 40,587

Consolidated Statement of Operations for the Year Ended December 31, 2011 (In thousands, except share data)

As Previously

Reported  Adjustments  Restated

Interest Expense $ (41,849)  $ 1,304  $ (40,545)
Net Interest Income Before Loan Losses and
Impairments $ 21,586  $ 1,304  $ 22,890
Net Interest Income After Loan Losses and
Impairments $ (2,493)  $ 1,304  $ (1,189)
Loss Before Income Taxes $ (11,755)  $ 1,304  $ (10,451)
Net Loss $ (11,808)  $ 1,304  $ (10,504)
Net Loss - Per Common Share (basic and fully
diluted): $ (0.46)  $ 0.05  $ (0.41)

Page15

ORIGEN FINANCIAL, INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As of and For the Years Ended December 31, 2012 and 2011 (as restated)

NOTE 2 - Correction of an Error of Previously Issued Consolidated Financial Statements (cont.)

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Loss for the Year Ended December 31, 2011 (In thousands)

As Previously

Reported  Adjustments  Restated

Net Loss $ (11,808)  $ 1,304  $ (10,504)

Comprehensive Income $ (16,475)  $ 1,304  $ (15,171)

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Stockholders' Equity for the Year Ended December 31, 2011 (In thousands)

 Distributions in Excess of Earnings  Total Stockholders' Equity

As Previously

Reported  Adjustments  Restated
As Previously

Reported  Adjustments  Restated

Net Loss $ (11,808)  $ 1,304  $ (10,504)  $ (11,808)  $ 1,304  $ (10,504)

Balances,
 December 31,
2012 $ (144,765)  $ 1,304  $ (143,461)  $ 39,283  $ 1,304  $ 40,587

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the Year Ended December 31, 2011 (In thousands)

As Previously

Reported  Adjustments  Restated

Net Loss $ (11,808)  $ 1,304  $ (10,504)
Net Cash Flows from Operating Activities $ 13,498  $ 1,304  $ 14,802
Repayment of Securitization Financing $ (69,660)  $ (1,304)  $ (70,964)
Net Cash Flows from Financing Activities $ (77,908)  $ (1,304)  $ (79,212)
Cash Paid for Interest $ 41,189  $ (1,304)  $ 39,885

Page16

ORIGEN FINANCIAL, INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As of and For the Years Ended December 31, 2012 and 2011 (as restated)

NOTE 3 - Earnings Per Share

Basic earnings per share is computed by dividing net loss by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period. Diluted earnings per share
incorporates the potential dilutive effect of common stock equivalents outstanding on an average basis during the period. Potential dilutive common shares primarily
consist of employee stock options, non‑vested common stock awards, stock purchase warrants and convertible notes. The following table presents a reconciliation of